
T

Christopher T. Sonunu

Governor

flPR30'19 PM 4:06 DAS

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Office of Strategic Initiatives

107 Pleasant Street, Johnson Hall

Concord, NH 03301-3834

Telephone: (603) 271-2155

Fax:(603) 271-2615

Division of Planning

Division of Energy

vvww.nh.gov/osi

April 30, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher
and the Honorable Council

Stale House

Concord. New Hampshire 03301

Sununu

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Ofllce of Strategic Initiatives (OSI) to amend the Contract Agreement (Contract //I06360I)
with Small Energy Use. LLC. (VC U21644\), Meredith, NH, by increasing the contract amount by $3,000.00
from $16,500.00 to $19,500.00 for professional services to mentor and train New Fiampshirc personnel
associated with the Community Action Agencies of New Hampshire and their Wealherization Assistance
Programs, effective upon approval of Governor and Executive Council, through June 30, 2019. This contract
was originally approved by the Governor and Executive Council on August 8, 2018, Item // 29. 100%
Federal Funds.

OfHcc of Strategic Initiatives. Low Income VVeatherization

01-02-02-024010-77060000

102-500731 Contracts for Program Services

FY 2019

$3,000.00

EXPLANATION

This contract amendment is building u|X)n an initial smaller budget contract between OSI and Contractor. It is
being sought to c.xicnd the service.^ of Smart Energy U.se, LLC, in its work to mentor and train personnel working
with the VVeatherization Assistance Program (WAP) in New l-lampshirc in the areas of home energy auditing,
computer modeling ol'homc energy use data, design of work plans to reduce excessive energy consumption, and
the ixrfonnancc of Una! inspections when work plan implementation is linished. This contract amendment will
allow Contractor to continue the work of improving llie on-thc-ground knowledge, skills, and abilities of New
Flampshire's WAP personnel in conjunction with the U.S. Department of Energy's national Wealherization
Assistance Program.

in the eveiii Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds will not be requested to suppon this
contract.

Respect fuUy>suhmiiled,

Jarcd Chicoinc

Director

G&C 05/! 5/1')

TOD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



NH OFFICE OF STRATEGIC INITIATrVES

SUBJECT; CONTRACT WITH SMART ENERGY USE, LLC
CHARLES PRAUSA, OWNER

AMENDMENT

This Amendment, dated April 17, 2019, is between the State of New Hampshire, Office of Strategic
Initiatives, 107 Pleasant Street, Concord, Merrimack County, NH 03301 (hereinafter referred to as the
"State") and Smart Energy Use, LLC, Charles Prausa, Owner (hereinafter the "Contractor").

Pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement"), Contract Number 1063601, the
Contractor has agreed to provide certain Services, per the terms and conditions specified in the
Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein.

WHEREAS, the State and the Contractor have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants and conditions contained in
the Agreement as set forth herein, the parties agree to the following:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement. The Agreement is amended and modified as
follows:

a. Amend Contract Price Limitation by striking the current contract Price Limitation of
$16,500.00, and inserting $19,500.00 wherever it occurs.

b. Remove Exhibit B (Budget) and replace with Exhibit B-1 (Budget)

2. Continuance of Agreement. Except as specifically amended and modified by the Terms and
Conditions of this Amendment, obligations of the parties hereunder shall remain in fiill force and
effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement as it existed
immediately prior to this Amendment.

This amendment shall be effective upon the date of Governor and Executive Council approval.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the date written below.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Office of>8fra?hfiic Initiatives

Date:

Jared Chicoine, Director

Smart Energy Use, LLC

"Date: "7^ ̂ 3' / 9
Name: Charles Prausa

Title: Owner

Amendment

Page 1 of2



NH OFFICE OF STRATEGIC INITIATrVES

SUBJECT: CONTRACT WITH SMART ENERGY USE. LLC

CHARLES PRAUSA, OWNER

AMENDMENT

Acknowledgement of Contractor's signature:

STATE OF

County of ̂ fe€.\VSr\Q

On this the day of ^ \ .^.OtS^efore me the undersigned officer, personally appeared
the person identified directl>^ above, or satisfactorily proved to be the person whose name is signed above,
and acknowledged that he executed this document in the capacity indicated above.

ire of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

tvOCX V_ • ^
Name an)d Title of Notar>' or Justice of the Peace

My Commission Expires: ̂ juo1o30lS

/ /W
)  1

'""MU.M.O"''

The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and
execution.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

itle

Date:

I hereby certify that the foregoing Amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: (date of meeting).

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Date;

Name:

Title;

Amendment - Page 2 of 2
Contractor Initials —

Date "4 '73



EXHIBIT B-1

CONTRACT PRICE, TERMS, AND METHODS OF PAYMENT (AMENDED)

In consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services described in Exhibit A, as
determined by the NH Office of Strategic Initiatives (OSl), OS! agrees to pay Contractor Smart
Energy Use, LLC, an amount not to exceed $19,500.00 (nineteen thousand five hundred dollars).

Contractor will bill OSl at a rate not to exceed $60.00 per hour. Contractor will submit invoices
documenting the number of hours worked and the total amount due. Invoices will also include
receipts for other project expenses, including a travel log indicating the mileage driven.

The estimated budget for this project is the following:

40 hours of consultation with OSl WAP Manager @ $60.00/hr $2,400.00
85 hours of preparation for mentoring / training @ $60.00/hr $5,100.00
170 hours spent providing mentoring / training to target audiences,

including travel time @ $60.00/hr $ 10,200.00
Mileage: 3,302 miles @ $.545/mile (current 2018 federal rate;

2019 mileage expenses will be billed at the 2019 federal rate) $1.800.00

Not to exceed a total of: $19,500.00

Expenses will be paid by OSl to Contractor on a reimbursement basis, with appropriate
documentation. Expense receipts and travel logs must be submitted for reimbursement after the
expense has been incurred. One or multiple invoices may be submitted over the course of the
contract period, but no more frequently than monthly. OSl will provide payment within 30 days
of receipt of an approved invoice from Contractor.

Contractor inilials;

Date: V-



5^3

Christopher T. Sununu

Governor

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Office of Strategic (nitiatives

107 Pleasant Street, Johnson Hail

Concord. NH 03301-3834

Telcphonc:-(603) 271-2155
Fax; (603) 271-2615

Division op Planning

Division of Energy

vvww.nh.gov/osi

.!uly9, 2018

Mis Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Couneil

Slate House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Approval by the Governor
and Council on

Agenda Item

lo .

Authorize the Office of Strategic Initiatives (OS!) to enter into a SOLE SOURCE Contract Agreement with
Smart Energy Use, LLC, (VC //276441), Meredith, NH. for professional services to mentor and train New
Hampshire personnel associated with the Community Action Agencies of New Hampshire and their
Weatherizalion Assistance Programs, effective August 8, 2018, upon approval of Governor and Executive
Council, through June 30, 2019. 100% Federal Funds.

Office of Strategic Initiatives. Low Income Weathcrization FY 20 i 9

01-02-02-024010-77060000

102-500731 Contracts for Program Services $16,500.00

EXPLANATION

'fhc OlTice of Strategic Initiatives seeks to strengthen the working knowledge, skills, and abilities of
Weatherizalion Assistance Program (WAP) personnel who are associated with OSl's WAP Subgrantces, the
five New Hampshire Community Action Program (CAP) agencies. This is a SOLE SOURCE contract with
this vendor because Charles Prausa, owner of Smart Energy Use, LLC, is the only WAP trainer in New
Hampshire possessing both the US Department of Energy's Quality Control inspector credential and a long
history and familiarity with the particular requirements and complexities of training and mentoring for
implementation of successful, cost effective weatherizalion measures. Mr. Prausa has both classroom and
Held instruclion experience, providing home energy auditors, inspectors, and crew chiefs with targeted
lessons and training in best practices and procedures for thoroughly,and safely weatherizing New Hampshire
homes.

The same CAP employees and subcontractors who will be the beneficiaries of Mr. Prausa's instruction also
provide services to the low income Home Energy Assistance (HEA) program managed by the New
Hampshire electric and gas utilities for the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission. Both the WAP
and the HEA programs and their low income clients will benefit from the training and mentoring to be
provided by Mr. Prausa.

in the event of Federal Funds becoming unavailable, General Funds will not be requested to support this
contract.

Kcspcci I u I Llsu bm 1 tied,

T.

arcd Chicoinc

Director
G&c ns/os/is

TOD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 1/26/15)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and
Executive Council for approval. Any information tliat is private, confidential or proprietary must
be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows;

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 State Agency Name
New Hampshire Office of Strategic Initiatives

1.2 State Agency Address

107 Pleasant Street, Johnson Hall
Concord. NH 03301

1.3 Contractor Name

Smart Energy Use, LLC

1.4 Contractor Address

62 Corliss Hill Rd,
Meredith, NH 03253

1.5 Contractor Phone

Number

(603)717-4206

1.6 Account Number

01-02-02-024010-77060000-

500731 02WXNTI8

1.7 Completion Dale

June 30, 2019

1.8 Price Limitation

$16,500.00

1.9 Contracting Officer for Slate Agency
Kirk Stone

1.10 Slate Agency Telephone Number
603-271-2155

Contractor Signat^c^^^ 1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory
Charles Prausa, Principal

Acknowledgement: State of . County of

On { , before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or satisfactorily
proven'to be the person whose name is signed in block 1. II, an^itjWA^e<Jgcd lliat s/he executed this document in the capacity
Indicated in block 1.12.

Signature of Notan'Public Qr\Justicc of the Peace •

i4;iiX2S Name and Title of Notary or Justice of the Peace $

1.14 Btate Agency Sirfiatihx ^ r. 15 Name and Title of Stale Agency Signatory

1.16 /Approval b^the N-H.^eparGnenToT Adminrstigtion, Division of Personnel (ifapplicable) '

Director, On: J:> - ̂

1.17 Approval by the Attorney Generi) (Form. Substance and Execution) (if applicable)

j.IS and Executive Council (fapplicable)

^ BEPUIY StfiBETARY Of STATE ™"

Page 1 of 4



2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO

BE PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting
through the agency identified in block 1.1 ("State"), engages
contractor identified in block 1.3 ("Contractor") to perform,

and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or
both, identified and more particularly described in the attached
EXHIBIT A which is incorporated herein by reference
("Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, If
applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties
hereunder, shall become effective on the date the Governor
and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated In
block 1.18, unless no such approval is required, in which case

the Agreement shall become effective on the date the
Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown In block
1.14 ("Effective Date").
3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the
Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior
to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the
Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not
become effective, the State shall have no liability to the
Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay
the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed.
Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date
specified in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including,
without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are
contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
of fun^, and in no event shall the State be liable for any
payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated
funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of

appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold
payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall
have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon
giving the Contractor notice of such termination. The State
shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account
to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that

Account are reduced or unavailable.

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/
PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of
payment are identified and more particularly described in
EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference.
5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the
only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all
expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the
performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete
compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State
shall have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract
price.

Page 2 of 4

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts
otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement
those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA
80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.
5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the
contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in
no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually
made hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block
1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS

AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the
Contractor shall comply with all statutes, laws, regulations,
and orders of federal, state, county or municipal authorities
which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor,
including, but not limited to, civil rights and equal opportunity
laws. This may include the requirement to utilize auxiliary
aids and services to ensure that persons with communication
disabilities, including vision, hearing and speech, can
communicate with, receive information from, and convey
information to the Contractor. In addition, the Contractor

shall comply with all applicable copyright laws.
6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall
not discriminate against employees or applicants for
employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex,
handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take
afTumative action to prevent such discrimination.
6.3 If this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the
United States, the Contractor shall comply with all the
provisions of Executive Order No. 11246 ("Equal
Employment Opportunity"), as supplemented by the
regulations of the United States Department of Labor (41
C.F.R. Part 60), and with any rules, regulations and guidelines
as the State of New Hampshire or the United States issue to
implement these regulations. The Contractor further agrees to
permit the State or United States access to any of the
Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of
ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders,
and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all
personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor
warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be
qualified to perform the Services, and shall be properly
licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable
laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of
this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the
Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire,
and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or
corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to
perform the Services to hire, any person who is a Stale
employee or official, who is materially involved in the
procurement, administration or performance of this

Contractor Initials

Date



Agreement. TTiis provision shall survive termination of this
Agreement.

7.3 The Contracting Ofilcer specified in block 1.9, or his or
her successor, shall be the State's representative. In the event
of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement,
the Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the
Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder

("Event of Default"):
8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on
schedule;

8.1.2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or
8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition
of this Agreement.
8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State
may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:
8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event

of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the
absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30)
days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is
not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two
(2) days after giving the Contractor notice of termination;
8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event
of Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price
which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the
period from the date of such notice until such time as the State
determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default

shall never be paid to the Contractor;
8.2.3 set off against any other obligations the State may owe to
the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any
Event of Default; and/or

8.2.4 treat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of its
remedies at law or in equity, or both.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/

PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports,
files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses,
graphic representations, computer programs, computer
printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents,
all whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and any property which has been received from
the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose
under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and
shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon
termination of this Agreement for any reason.
9.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA
chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data
requires prior written approval of the State.

Page 3

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of
this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the
Services, the Contractor shall deliver to the Contracting
Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days after the date of
termination, a report ("Termination Report") describing in
detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to
and including the date of termination. The form, subject
matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination
Report shall be identical to those of any Final Report
described in the attached EXHIBIT A.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In

the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all
respects an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor
an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its
officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to
bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation
or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.

The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any
interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice and
consent of the State. None of the Services shall be

subcontracted by the Contractor without the prior written
notice and consent of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and
employees, from and against any and all losses suffered by the
State, its officers and employees, and any and all claims,
liabilities or penalties asserted against the State, its officers
and employees, by or on behalf of any person, on account of,
based or resulting from, arising out of (or which may be
claimed to arise out oO the acts or omissions of the
Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein
contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the

sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby
reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall
survive the termination of this Agreement.

14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and
maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or
assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following
insurance:

14.1.1 comprehensive general liability insurance against all
claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts
of not less than $ 1,000,000per occurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate; and
14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all
property subject to subparagraph 9.2 herein, in an amount not
less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the propierty.
14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall
be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the
State of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of
Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State of New
Hampshire.

of 4

Contractor Initials
Date y/s/j y



14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s)
of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement.
Contractor shall also fiimish to the Contracting Officer
identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certiflcate(s) of
insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this
Agreement no later than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration
date of each of the insurance policies. The certificate(s) of
insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each certificate(s) of
insurance shall contain a clause requiring the insurer to
provide the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, no less than thirty (30) days prior written
notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS'COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees,
certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with
or exempt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A
(" Workers' Compensation ").
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the
requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall
maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure
and maintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in
connection with activities which the person proposes to
undertake pursuant to this Agreement. Contractor shall
furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his
or her successor, proof of Woricers' Compensation in the
manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any
applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are
incorporated herein by reference. The State shall not be
responsible for payment of any Workers' Compensation
premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or
any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might
arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers'
Compensation laws in connection with the F>erformance of the
Services under this Agreement.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to
enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of
Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express
failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of the right of the Slate to enforce each and all of the
provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default
on the part of the Contractor.

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party
shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the
time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United
States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses
given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended,
waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed
by the parties hereto and only after approval of such
amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and
Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire unless no

such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to
State law, rule or policy.

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS.

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and
inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective
successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement
is the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual
intent, and no rule of construction shall be applied against or
in favor of any party.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to
benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement
are for reference purposes only, and the words contained
therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or
aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the
provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisions set
forth in the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABILITV. In the event any of the provisions of
this Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to
be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining
provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and
effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may
be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, constitutes the entire Agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
Agreements and understandings relating hereto.

Page 4 of 4
Contractor Initials

Date 7/r//r



SCOPE OF SERVICES

EXHIBIT A

1. Work Tasks:

Smart Energy Use, LLC (Contractor) will be reimbursed by the New Hampshire Office of
Strategic Initiatives (OSI) for expenses incurred while providing professional services to mentor
and train New Hampshire personnel associated with the Community Action Agencies of New
Hampshire and their Weatherization Assistance Programs (WAP). Tasks will include, but not be
limited to, the following:

■ Consultation with the OSI WAP Manager and with OSI's Quality Assurance Inspector
(QAI) contractor and with OSI's WAP monitoring contractor to identify weatherization
field practices in need of improvement or standardization, whether by individual
practitioners or the entire NH WAP network.

■ Design of mentoring / training events or techniques to address identified field
deficiencies or opportunities for improvement.

■ Delivery of the designed mentoring / training to the appropriate audiences.
■ Short summary of outcomes from each delivered mentoring / training event, to be

provided to the OSI WAP Manager.
■ Presentation of a final report to the OSI WAP Manager, by July 15, 2019, including a

compilation of mentoring / training ideas identified as potentially useful for NH
weatherization practitioners but which could not be addressed within the time-frame
and/or resources of this contract.

Additional activities may be added to this work scope by agreement of both parties to this
contract.

2. Term of Contract:

The term of this contract shall be from August 8, 2018, through June 30, 2019, upon approval of
the NH Governor and Executive Council.

Should either OSI or Contractor wish to terminate this agreement prior to completion, the
terminating party shall provide the otlier party with at least 30 days written notice and the
agreement shall terminate on the date indicated, provided that the date is at least 10 days after the
receipt of the notification. All hours worked, documented, and appropriately invoiced by
Contractor shall be paid by OSI, provided that such work was completed in advance of the
termination date.

Contractor initials:

Date: 7^

GRANT: DE-E60007935

CDFA: 81.042



EXHIBIT B

CONTRACT PRICE, TERMS, AND METHODS OF PAYMENT

In consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services described in Exhibit A, as
determined by the NH Office of Strategic Initiatives (OSI), OS! agrees to pay Contractor Smart
Energy Use, LLC, an amount not to exceed $16,500.00 (sixteen thousand five hundred dollars).

Contractor will bill OSI at a rate not to exceed $60.00 per hour. Contractor will submit invoices
documenting the number of hours worked and the total amount due. Invoices will also include
receipts for other project expenses, including a travel log indicating the mileage driven.

The estimated budget for this project is the following:

20 hours of consultation with OSI WAP Manager @ $60.00/hr $1,200.00
85 hours of preparation for mentoring / training @ $60.00/hr $5,100.00
140 hours spent providing mentoring / training to target audiences,

including travel time @ $60.00/hr $8,400.00
Mileage: 3,302 miles @ $.545/mile (current 2018 federal rate;

2019 mileage expenses will be billed at the 2019 federal rate) $1.800.00

Not to exceed a total of:. $ 16,500.00

Expenses will be paid by OSI to Contractor on a reimbursement basis, with appropriate
documentation. Expense receipts and travel logs must be submitted for reimbursement after the
expense has been incurred. One or multiple invoices may be submitted over the course of the
contract period, but no more frequently than monthly. OSI will provide payment within 30 days
of receipt of an approved invoice from Contractor.

ractor iniiials:

: y,r/)W^
Coniractor

Date



EXHIBIT C

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

There are no special provisions to this contract.

Contractor initials:

>5ate:



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the Stale of New Hampshire, do hereby certify thai SMART ENERGY USE, LLC is

a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on May 30, 2008. 1 further certify

that all fees and documents required by iJic Secretary of State's ofllcc have been received and is in good standing as far as this

office is concerned.

Business ID: 597324

Certificate Number: 0004128059

la.

©

(i>

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be aOlxed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 5th day of July A.D. 2018.

William M. Gardner

Secretaiy of State



Certificate of Authority

1, Charles Prausa, hereby certify that I am the sole member of smart energy use, LLC and have
been the sole member since 2008.

I certify that I am authorized to bind the LLC.

1 hereby further certify and acknowledge that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this
certification and evidence that I have full authority to bind the LLC.

Signed:

Date:

State of New Hampshire, County of Belknap.

On this date, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Charles Prausa known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained. In witness
whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

i . i

-r --S- ^ (oS C



/\czorc>

PRAUSACH01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DBEAUDOIN

date (MM/OCVYYYY)

08/10/2017

.5 ISSU.D AS A MATTER VVtENd'o'r TlTER
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
BELOW THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BElwtLN imlioou
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

U Ihe cCincalc holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED. ..c policy,i.s) ADOmO^L^S^ be endorse^IMPORTANT: U (he ccrl.Lcaic holder .s an AUUi i iunal .n;,ukcu. .m. y-; —; — cndorscmcnL A stalement on
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain poiic e y q
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such ondorscmcni(s)

CONTACT
NAMC:

[ig^.NoL(&03) 225-7935PRODUCER

3avis & Towie Merrill & Everett, Inc.
115 Airport Road
Concord, NH 03301

(603) 225-6611

ADDRESS
INSURERISl AFFORDING CQVCRACE NAIC a

5997MMG Insurance CompanyINSURER A

INSURER Q
INSURED

INSURER C
Charles R Prausa/Smart Energy Use, LLC
62 Corliss Hill Road
Meredith, NH 03253

INSURER

INSURER E

INSURER F;

RFVigtlON NUMBER:

lOVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: , .cc. .cn to thF insured NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
THIS IS TO certify THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE ANY

NSR

Ulfi.

A

type of INSURANCE
A DDL
INSD

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MAOG OCCUR .

GEN-L aGGREGAIC limit APPyES PER;
POLICY [ I JE^ 1 1 LOC
OTHER:

AUTOMOQILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO

autos°only

AUT^S ONLY

UMORELLALIAG

excess LiAO

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

OCCUR

Claims-made

DEO RETENTIONS

WORKERS COMPENSATIONIJno employers- liability y , ̂
ANY proprietor/partner/executive I IOFFICER/MEMBER exCLUOCO? ( |
(Mandatory m NH)
II v«s desc/IM imOc' _ _
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below ^

SUOR

WVP

BP 0433492

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF
IMM/OniYYYYl (|L<M<nniYYYYi

07/07/2017

CArHDCCURRENCG

07/07/2020
DAMAGE TO RENTED
pppuiSFSfEftfr-''*"'^^

nPNERAL AGGREGAT E

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(P«i>rrigenn

LIMITS

MFD EXP lAnv one PCrtonl

Pt-R^ONAl A ADV INJURY

PRODUCTS • tpOMPOP AG6

flPOiLY INJURY IPet Pdtton)

ftDDHY INJURY (Pet acckldni)
damage

(Per

aggregate

1,000,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

PER
''YATIITE

OTH-

FR

Cl FAI-JH ACCIDENT

F1 DISEASE-FA employee

PI DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT

MSCmPTIO- or OPGRATIO^S , LOCATORS , VEHICLES I^ORO .... S=h«o«. ™, b. .p.« i.

/-■ppTiFirATP HOLDER cancellation

NH Office of Strategic Initiatives
Johnson Hall
107 Pleasant Street
Concord. NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOREe°™a°on date thereof nodce will be dela/ered ,r
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

authorized REPRESENTATIVC

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
-  (g) 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved

The ACORD name and logo arc registered marks of ACORD



Charles Prausa

Objective

To provide high quality up to date training to new and experienced energy

auditors.

Education

University of Idaho, Moscow, Idaho

B.S. 1973 M.F. 1975

Forestry

State of Maine - Energy Auditor Training and Certification.

Building Performance Inst. (BPI)

Numerous continuing education courses and conferences.

Experience

1975-2007

District Ranger and Resource Staff Officer positions - USDA Forest Service - Utah, Missouri,

Michigan, Wisconsin, Idaho, Montana, and New Hampshire

•  Served in 9 different positions over the course of this career with administrative responsibilities

for work force and land management.

•  Served as wildland firefighter in numerous positions including Incident commander and Incident

Training officer. '

•  In all positions, my duties included developing training plans for employees directly under my

supervision and for developing and presenting specific training courses on a variety of subjects.

At times, I travelled across the country presenting different courses as a member of a training

team.

•  Responsible for directly and indirectly supervising up to 150 people on some units.

•  Served as Acting Forest Supervisor on several occasions with the responsibility of managing 2

different National Forests.

•  Served as the Research coordinator on 2 National Forests.



2008 - present

Owner - Smart Energy Use, LLC - Meredith, NH

•  Performed energy audits and quality control Inspections on more 1000 homes, multifamily

units, and commercial businesses. ,

o  Served as a classroom instructor for BPI Building Analyst and Manufactured Housing

certification.

Served as field instructor for BPI Building Analyst certification.

Served as field Proctor for BPI certification testing.

Contracted by the State of New Hampshire to provide field and weatherization software training

across the State.

Served as an informal mentor to weatherization auditors and program managers.

Provided advanced field training to energy auditors.

Provided numerous training sessions to new energy auditors on TREAT software for modeling
building energy use.

Developed a TREAT Tips document to aid software users statewide.

Provided field training to weatherization contractors.

Served on review committees in developing NH weatherization standards and field guides.

Became one of the l" DOE Quality Control Inspectors in this State.

Served for S years on the board of directors for a statewide organization of energy professionals
with a primary focus of providing training for these professionals. '

Awards & Acknowledgements

•  Received numerous awards during the Forest Service career including the highest Regional award
for the administration of a Ranger District and a National award for developing a S2.5 million
ecosystem management cooperative project with University and federal researchers.

.  Received Regional acknowledgment for training efforts in fire management and diversification of the
workplace.


